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There are the more than ten legendary accounts of Safikara's life. Among
them, Madhava's Sankaradigvijaya (hereafter abbreviated SDV) is the sole bio-

graphy regarded as authoritative by the Srngeri Matha, which is greatly influ-
ential not only in the Safikaran Vedanta tradition, but also in South India.1)
The legend of Sankara described in the SDV contains such mythical motifs
as the accounts of his miraculous actions, which are hardly believed. Nowa-
days, inside the pravacanamandiram hall at Srngeri Matha, thirty pictures,
through which Safikara's life can be known, hang. Brief written explana-
tions in Kannada and English accompany them to facilitate their comprehension
by pilgrims and adherents in that religious tradition. They are almost the
same as the contents of the SDV.

Although the description of the SDV in regard to Sankara's life is not ac-
curate, there is no doubt that the faith and custom in the period when the
SDV was written may be to some extent implied in it. Thus, the point with
which I am concerned here is not the truth or falsehood of the account of
Saiikara's life, but the religious meanings of a legendary biography for adhe-
rents in Sankaran Vedanta tradition. Through the contents of the SDV, we
can obtain some aspects of their faith and custom in that tradition. From such
a viewpoint, this paper will examine the date of the SDV.

I

In the Srngeri tradition, Madhava is identified with Vidyaranya, the twelfth

jagadguru (lit. "a teacher of the world," a head of Srngeri Matha), who is said
to have taken samnydsa (world-renunciation) in 1331 C. E. and to have attained
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videhamukti, (bodiless emancipation) in 1386. C. E. Madhava regarded as the

pre-ordination name of Vidyaranya. The traditionally cited evidence for this

identification is found in the first verse of the. SDV, in which Madhava pays

obeisance to his guru Vidyasankaratirtha or Vidyatirtha, who is traditionally

regarded as the tenth jagadguru (1228-1333):

By me, having made obeisance before the highest soul in the form of Sri Vidya-

tirtha, a summary of the conquest of the Sarnkara of old is compiled in a clear

manner2).

pranamya param atmanam srividyatirtharupinam/

pracinasarpkarajaye sarah. samgrhyate sphutam//

Although, Vidyasankaratirtha was, succeeded by Bharatikrsnatirtha, who reigned

from 1333 until his videhamukti in 1380, Madhava is regarded as having been

initiated into samnyasa by Vidyasankaratirtha. Thus, the Srngeri tradition as-

cribes composition of the S'DV to Madhava or Vidyaranya in the fourteenth

century C. E.

The correctness of this ascription is challenged, however, by H. R. Ranga-

swami Iyengar, a former superintendent of the Oriental Research Institute in

Mysore and by R. Chakravarthi, a former assistant of the Department of Ar-

chaeology of the University of Mysore:

Though this book [the SDV] is ascribed to the celebrated Madhava Vidyaranya

(probably on account of the complete colophon at the end of every chapter), it

has perhaps no connection with the great Vidyaranya. This work is evidently the

composition of one Vyasachala, a later poet, who is totally different from Madha-

va (though, the commentator on the work, has unsuccessfully attempted to twist

the word Vyasachala so as to form an epithet of Madhava). Scholars like late Prof.

Hiriyanna and Mr. K. T. Telang have after careful study arrived at the conclusion

that the above work could not be that of Madhava3).

II

A further argument may be adduced to cast doubt on the ascription of the

SDV to a fourteenth-century Madhava or Vidyaranya. In locating the site of

Sankara's final disappearance, the SDV differs from Laksmanasastri's Guruva-
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msakavya (hereafter abbreviated GVK), an eighteenth-century Sanskrit work

which treats the history of successive jagadgurus (world teachers) of Srngeri

Matha handed down from Sarikara to the twenty-seventh jagadguru Sac-

cidanandabharati II, who reigned from 1706 to 17414). Although its legendary

accounts of Sarkara can hardly be relied upon, the historicity of its descrip-

tion of later jagadgurus seems to be in part confirmed by available epigra-

phic data. The GVK was composed in verse at the command of Saccidananda-

bharati II. Venkataraman, a bhakta (devotee) of the thirty-fourth jagadguru

Candrasekharabharati, dates the GVK to the period 1706-1739 (during the rei-

gns of Saccidanandabharati II [1706-1741] and Somasekharanayaka II [1714-1739] of

Kalati) and most probably to 17355). While the SDV states that the place of

Sankara's final disappearance was Kedara (from which he proceeded to Kailasa),

the GVK states that it was the asrama of the sage Dattatreya6). If the SDV

had been known to Laksmanasastri, and if it was then regarded as authorita-

tive in Srngeri Matha, he would surely have followed its account with regard

to the place of Sarkara's disappearance from the world. If this is so, we must

conclude that in the time of Laksmanasastri the SDV had clearly not attained

its present canonical position in Srngeri and possibly did not yet exist in its

present form.

W. R. Antarkar of Khalsa College, Bombay, has demonstrated that the SDV

is "no independent composition of one single author but is merely a collection

of stanzas from four or even more earlier works, put together to form this

work7)." Out of the total of 1843 verses in the, SDV, 1084 verses are found

to be common to one or another of four other works, viz., Vyasacala's San-

karavi jaya, Tirumala Diksita's Sankarabhyudaya, Rajacudamani Diksita's San-

karabhyudaya and Ramabhadrasuri's Patanjalicarita8). Antarkar's comprehen-

sive study has convincingly shown that the current text of the SDV is "not

older than 2 centuries" and can by no means be attributed to the Vidyaranya

of the fourteenth century; "it must have been written sometime between 1630

A. D. and 1800 A. D." He suggests that it was written by some "Nava-Kali-

dasa" and that one Bhattasri Narayana Sastri introduced many changes into it

with the help of Kokkonda Venkataratnam and Subramanya Sastri from Ban-
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galore9).

III

The SDV has been dated to even more recent times by T. S. Narayana Sa-

stri in a book published in 1916:

We know from very reliable sources that this Madhaviya-Sankara-Vijaya was com-

piled by a well-known Sanskrit scholar who passed away from this world just
about eight years ago, under the pseudonym of Madhava a synonym for Naraya-

na' specially to extol the greatness of the Sringeri Math,......10)

Narayana Sastri relates that in about 1900, a certain scholar "had the acquain-

tence of the late Bhattasri Narayana Sastri who wrote the Sankara Vijaya

published in the name of Madhava, i. e., Vidyaranya," and that "four others

helped him in this publication."11)

Narayana Sastri's dating of the SDV, however, cannot be accepted. Its date

of composition or compilation can be no later than that of the Dhanapati's

Dindima commentary which was, accrding to its colophon, completed in 1799

C. E. As first printed in Aufrecht's Catalogi Codicum Manuscriptorum Bibli-

othecae Bodleianae Pars Octava, Codices Sanscriticos of 186412) and later re-

printed in the Anandasrama edition in 1891, his colophon reads:

In the auspicious year numerated by the moon (1), serpents (8), arrows (5) and

pandavas (5) [i. e., in samvat 1855=1799 C. E.], this [work] was completed on

Thursday the fifth day of the bright fortnight of the month of sravana, in [the

rasi (a sign of the Zodiac)] simha.

Thus [concludes] the sixteenth chapter in the Dindima [commentary] on the Srimat

Sankaracarya-vijaya composed by Dhanapatisuri, the son of Ramakumara, an ado-

rnment on the Datta lineage of the Sarasvata caste [jati], who was a pupil of

Srimat Paramahamsa-parivrajakacarya Balagopalatirtha Sripada13).

pandavesvahitaresapramite subhavatsare

sravane sitapaficamyam simhe siddho guravayam//

iti srimatparamahamsaparivrajakacaryabalagopalatirthasripadasisyasarasvata-

jatyantargatadattavamsavatamsaramakumarasunudhanapatisuriviracite
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srimacchamkaracaryavi jayadindime sodasah sargah

Conclusion

In the light of the above evidence, the SDV can be presumed to have

been compiled prior to 1800 C. E. and probably within the eighteenth century

C. E. Accordingly, the description of the S'DV in regard to Safikara's life

and various aspects of faith and custom is thought to reflect the concrete reli-

gious phenomena in Sankaran Vedanta tradition in about the seventeenth or

eighteenth century C. E.
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